

12.02.2026
Sl. No.7
Ct. No.14
gd

**IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
CONSTITUTIONAL WRIT JURISDICTION
APPELLATE SIDE**

WPA/26835/2024
SANHITA MANDAL
VS

STATE OF WEST BENGAL AND ORS.

Mr. Shuvro Prokash Lahiri
Mr. Ankan Mondal

...for the Petitioner.

Mr. Bhaskar Prasad Vaisya,
Mr. Ranjan Saha

...for the State.

Mr. Subir Sanyal, Id. Sr. Adv.
Mr. Ratul Biswas
Mr. Kaushik Chowdhury

...for WBBPE.

Mr. Avishek Prasad

...for DPSC, Malda.

Ms. Sumita Sen
Mr. Kaushik Chowdhury

...for DPSC, Birbhum.

1. Affidavit of service filed by the petitioner is taken on record.
2. By the present writ petition the petitioner seeks direction upon the respondent authorities to grant inter district transfer to the petitioner on the ground of medical emergency.
3. Mr. Subir Sanyal, learned senior advocate appearing for West Bengal Board of Primary Education submits that the writ petition is not maintainable since the prayer has been sought for transfer within a period of

five years of joining. He seeks to file affidavit-in-opposition.

4. Let such affidavit-in-opposition be filed within two weeks from date; reply thereto may be filed within one week thereafter. Advance copy of affidavit-in-opposition be served upon learned advocate for the petitioner.
5. List this matter after three weeks under the same heading.

(Bivas Pattanayak, J.)